

**Before : Anil H. Laddhad,
Prothonotary & Senior Master
Date : 08th April, 2025**

FOR DIRECTION :

6 S/294/2023) Mr. Suman Gupta i/b. Mansha Bhatia,
with) Advocate for the plaintiffs.
connected matter)
)
) Ms. Jyothi Tated i/b. Wadia Ghandy and
) Company, Advocate for defendant no. 6.
)
) PC.: Ld. Advocate for defendant no. 6 made a
) statement that defendant no. 6 has received
) Writ of Summons on 04.04.2025. Statement is
) accepted.
)
) Defendant no. 6 to file written statement
) within 90 days, failing suit against defendant
) no. 6 will be transferred to the list of
) Undefended Suits.
)
) Affidavit of Service dated 06.03.2025 shows
) that defendant nos. 1 to 5 and 7 have duly
) been served with Writ of Summons on
) 26.02.2025 by e-mail. However, neither these
) defendants appeared nor filed written
) statement. Hence, suit against **defendant nos.**
) **1 to 5 and 7** is transferred to the list of
) **Undefended Suits.**
)
) As defendant no. 6 appeared and confirmed
) receipt of Writ of Summons, the plaintiff is
) exempted from filing affidavit of service in
) respect of defendant no. 6.
)
) Plaintiff to file affidavit of service, showing
) service of Writ of Summons upon defendant
) nos. 8 and 9, till next date, failing suit against
) these defendants will be dismissed for non-
) compliance of O.S.Rule 87.
)
) Stand over to 04.07.2025.

Date : 08.04.2025

Prothonotary and Senior Master

RAJEEV
VIJAY
ACHARYA